
 
 
 
 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Economic & City Development Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Semlyen (Chair), Barnes, Burton, 

Cuthbertson, D'Agorne, Riches and Watt (Vice-Chair) 
 

Date: Wednesday, 1 October 2014 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Economic & City Development Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
held on 23 July 2014. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak under the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme may do so.  The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Tuesday 30 September 2014.   
 
Members of the public may register to speak on: 

 An item on the agenda 

 An issue within the remit of the Committee 
 

To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting will be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission.  This broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_
webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings 
 

4. Cabinet Member for Environmental 
Services, Planning and Sustainability   

(Pages 9 - 14) 

 This report details the priorities of the Cabinet Member for 
Environmental Services, Planning and Sustainability.  The 
Cabinet Member will be in attendance for this item.   
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings


 

5. Draft Framework for York's third Air Quality 
Action Plan   

(Pages 15 - 38) 

 This report presents a draft framework for York’s third Air Quality 
Action Plan (AQAP3).  This will be the main delivery plan for 
measures in the York Low Emission Strategy (LES). 
 

6. Six Monthly Update Report on Major 
Development Schemes in York   

(Pages 39 - 44) 

 This report provides Members with an overview and update in 
relation to the major development and planning proposals in the 
city at this time. 
 

7. Six Monthly Update on Major Transport 
Initiatives in York   

(Pages 45 - 54) 

 This report provides an overview and update in relation to the 
major transport initiatives in the city currently being progressed. 
 

8. Single Equality Scheme Update and Refresh   (Pages 55 - 62) 
 This report informs Members of the progress made in refreshing 

York’s Equality Scheme.  Members are asked to comment on the 
draft priorities and outcomes and advise on which should be the 
focus within the revised equality scheme. 
 

9. 2014/15 Finance and Performance Monitor 1 
Report   

(Pages 63 - 70) 

 This report provides details of the 2014/15 forecast outturn 
position for both finance and performance in City and 
Environmental Services and Housing Services. 
 

10. Work Plan 2014/2015   (Pages 71 - 72) 
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for 

the municipal year along with verbal updates on ongoing scrutiny 
reviews. 
 

11. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 



 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name- Judith Betts 
Telephone No. – 01904 551078 
E-mail- judith.betts@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economic & City Development Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 23 July 2014 

Present Councillors Semlyen (Chair), Barnes, Burton, 
Cuthbertson, D'Agorne, Riches and Watt 
(Vice-Chair) 

 
10. Declarations of Interest  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, other 
than those listed in their standing declarations that they might 
have had in the business on the agenda. 
 
No interests were declared. 
 
 

11. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the last meeting of the Economic 

& City Development Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 11 June 2014 be approved and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record subject to 
the following amendments; 

 

 Minute Item 4 (Attendance of the Cabinet Member for 
Transport) delete the word 20 mph zones and change to 
20 mph limits. 

 Minute Item 8 (Report and Cabinet Member Feedback on 
Potential Scrutiny Topics for Review proposed at the 
Scrutiny Work Planning Event)- to include that a vote took 
place on a proposal to focus on Accessible Housing in 
regards to the Corporate Scrutiny Review on Supporting 
Older People. This proposal was lost. 

 
Further discussion took place around Minute Item 8. Some 
Members highlighted that there had been no decision recorded 
on whether to conduct a scrutiny review on Public Transport 
Provision or Low Emissions Strategy.   
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



It was highlighted that these topics, although not under 
consideration for the next scrutiny review were not rejected 
completely but that the two agreed topics were seen more as a 
priority. 
 
The Chair suggested that the Committee had agreed to 
reconsider both the Public Transport and Low Emission 
Strategy in November. This was agreed and added to the 
minutes of the previous meeting. 
 
 

12. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

13. 2013/2014 Finance Outturn Report  
 
Members received a report which provided them with details of 
the 2013/14 outturn position for both finance and performance in 
City & Environmental Services and Housing Services. 
 
Questions to Officers related to the repayment of fines for 
people who used Lendal Bridge at restricted times during the 
trial period. These included; 
 

 What percentage of the cost in administration fees would 
the Council have to pay? 

 How many refunds were expected? 
 
In response it was reported that a decision was yet to be made 
whether to carry out the refund administration in house or via a 
contractor.   
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 
Reason:     To update the scrutiny committee of the latest 

finance and performance position. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



14. Supporting Older People Scoping Report  
 
Members received a report which provided them with a 
suggested scope for the Committee’s contribution to the 
Council’s corporate scrutiny review around supporting olde
[...]
ity, 
to do so, thereby increasing opportunities for 
employers in the city and the city as a whole to 
benefit from the experience and expertise of 
older people.  

 
                (iv)   That the objectives of the review be agreed as; 
 

(i)      To consider national best practice for 
identifying the support requirements of 
older people who are actively seeking 
work. 

 
(ii) Identify national best practice and 

examples of good practice in York for 
attracting and retaining older people in 
employment. 

 
(iii) Identify the challenges/barriers for 

businesses and support providers in the 
city. 

 
(iv) Establish any unmet demand needs in 

York. 
 
             (v)    That the Task Group be composed of the following 

Members; 
 

 Councillor Cuthbertson 

 Councillor Riches 

 Councillor Watt 
 
Reason: To progress the work of the Committee in line with  

Scrutiny procedures and protocols. 
 
 

15. York Economic Dashboard  
 
Members received a report which provided them with York’s 
latest Create Jobs and Grow the Economy Dashboard. 

Page 4



 
Officers highlighted that York’s current unemployment rate of 
2.2% was below the national average. It had a high proportion 
of part time workers as opposed to other areas, although this 
was sometimes through choice rather than available jobs.  
It was also noted that some in part time work may also have 
more than one job. It was also felt that as York was a University 
city, this skewed the figures for part time employment. 
 
Officers suggested that information from comparable cities with 
high end part time jobs be brought back to the committee. It was 
also noted that a Centre for Cities report on wages and 
opportunities would be produced in September. Officers stated 
that they would circulate this to the Committee via email.1 
 
Further discussion took place around the data including footfall, 
property enquiries and how the number of full time and part time 
jobs that York related to national fi
[...]
n the Council website. 
 
Resolved:  (i)  That the report be noted. 
 
                  (ii)  That the following recommendations be signed 

off     as complete; 
 
                       Recommendations 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9,10, 11 
 
                 (iii)  That a further update on the implementation of 

recommendations 1, 2 and 8 be provided at a 
future meeting. 

 
Reason: To raise awareness of those recommendations which 

are still to be fully implemented. 
 
 

Page 6



17. Work Plan 2014-15 including verbal updates on ongoing 
scrutiny reviews  
 
Members considered the Committee’s work plan for the 2014-15 
municipal year and verbal updates on ongoing scrutiny reviews. 
 
Discussion took place on the scrutiny review around Higher 
Value Jobs. It was reported that Members had clarified the remit 
of the review in order to focus on both higher value jobs and 
entrepreneurialism. 
 
Further discussion took place around the proposed review on 
Bulk Buying of Energy. It was agreed that the Committee were 
unlikely to have sufficient time in this municipal year to 
undertake the review.  The Committee therefore agreed to 
receive an overview report on Tackling fuel Poverty at their 
November 2014 meeting. 
 
Resolved:  That the work plan and verbal updates be noted 

including the following amendments; 
 

 That the Draft Final Report on the Higher Value Jobs and 
Entrepreneurialism Task Group be considered at the 
October meeting. 

 That a 6 month update on YorCity Construction and an 
Overview on Fuel Poverty be considered at the November 
meeting. 

 That the final report for the Online Business/E-Commerce 
Review be considered at the January 2015 meeting. 

 That the final report on the Committee’s contribution to the 
Corporate Scrutiny Review also be considered at the 
March 2015 meeting. 

 
Reason:     To ensure that the Committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Semlyen, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finishe
[...]
on producing 
this plan, but I’ll leave him to cover air quality in more detail under your 
next item. 

 

Dave Merrett 

Cabinet Member for Environment, Planning and Sustainability 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 

 
 
 

 
Economic & City Development Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
1 October 2014 

Report of the Assistant Director – Housing and Community Safety 

 

A draft framework for York’s third air quality action plan 
(AQAP3) 2014 to 2020 

 
 Summary  
 
1. This report presents a draft framework for York’s third Air Quality Action 

Plan (AQAP3).  This will be the main delivery plan for measures in the 
York Low Emission Strategy (LES). The draft framework takes into 
account the findings and recommendations of the York LEZ study, the 
York anti-idling study and the York electric bus study.   

 
2. Central to the proposed framework is the concept of a ‘Clean Air Zone 

(CAZ)’ where bus emissions will be regulated, based on the frequency of 
which they enter the inner ring road.  The most frequent and hence most 
polluting services will be required to meet higher emission standards 
than less frequent services.  If a CAZ is introduced, over 80% of bus 
movements in York will be made by ultra low emission buses, by 2018.   

 

3. Other proposed measures include; reducing vehicle idling, developing a 
strategic electric vehicle (EV) recharging network, a compressed natural 
gas (CNG / biomethane) refuelling station, a freight improvement plan 
and further measures to reduce emissions from taxis and the CYC 
vehicle fleet. 

 

Background 
 

4. Based on national estimates, pro rata, between 94 and 163 people die 
prematurely in York each year due to the impacts of poor air quality1. 
This is more than the combined estimate of those who die prematurely 
from obesity and road accidents.  Public health framework indicator 3.01 

                                                 
1
 Committee on medical effects of air polluti
[...]
t is dependent on continued 
funding and the retention of the expertise of current staff; reductions 

Page 35



22 

 

due to budget savings and restructures would mean that some or all of 
the measures within this report will not be delivered or that their delivery 
will be delayed. 

 
71. Reducing emissions form public transport via the LES and AQAP3 will 

allow bus operators to put on additional services using low emission 
vehicles to meet the needs of the increased transport infrastructure that 
is associated with the emerging Local Plan aspirations, without having a 
detrimental impact on air quality. 
 
Recommendation 

 
72.  That Members note the content of the report. 

 
Reason: To keep the Committee informed about progress of York’s 
third Air Quality Action Plan  

  

 

Contact Details 
 
Authors: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 
Liz Bates 
Principal Environmental 
Protection Officer (Air 
Quality) 
Tel (01904) 551529 
 
Mike Southcombe 
Environmental Protection 
Manager 
Tel (01904) 551514 
 

 
Steve Waddington  
Assistant Director, Housing and 
Community Safety - Communities and 
Neighbourhoods 
 
 
 

Report 
Approved 

 Date 26 August 2014 

 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
 
For further information please contact the authors of the report 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 36



23 

 

Background Papers: 

CYC Papers 

A Low Emission Strategy for York - Executive Member for Communities and 
Neighbourhoods (8 June 2010) 

Draft Framework for York Low Emission Strategy - Executive (15 March 
2011) 

Low Emission Strategy Consultation - Cabinet (3 April 2012) 

Adoption of the Low Emission Strategy - Cabinet (9 Oct 2012) 

Air Quality Update Report 2013 - Meeting of Cabinet Member for City 
Strategy and Air Quality (14 Nov 2013 ) 

CYC external feasibility studies 

York Low Emission Zone Feasibility Study - Halcrow / ITS (July 2013) 

City of York Council Electric Bus Study – ARUP (July 2013) 

City of York Idling Vehicle Study  - TTR Ltd (January 
[...]
port provides Members with an overview and update in 
relation to the major development and planning proposals in the city 
at this time. 

Background 

2. Since the national economic downturn and more recent 
improvement, officers have continued to keep an open dialogue with 
developers in York in order to consider how approved but stalled 
sites may come forward without any significant lessening of overall 
planning aims in terms of mixed and balanced communities. A 
number of  longstanding approved development proposals have 
now commenced including Terry’s, the hotel at Walmgate and 
further phases of Hungate, as well as new sites such as the new 
student accommodation at the Press site and on Lawrence Street.  

 
3. Officers have agreed changes of use (employment to residential), 

changes in types and size, layout, design and density as well as 
reductions in affordable housing requirements and Section 106 
financial contributions, where justified by viability assessments.  
These revisions to approved and comprehensively consulted upon 
approvals illustrate the commitment to support the delivery of good 
quality new development in the city. 

 
The Development Sites 
 
Terry’s 
 
4 Construction of phase 1 on the northern half of the site by David 

Wilson Homes (85 homes) is well underway. The detailed 

Page 39 Agenda Item 6



application for Phase 2 of the housing site (240 homes) has been 
submitted. On the southern half of the site, a detailed application is 
under preparation for the conversion of the former Multi-Storey 
Factory, the Clock Tower, the Liquor Store and the Memorial 
Garden for mixed use development. 

 
Nestle 
 
5 Whilst there has been a period of relative inactivity in terms of the 

marketing of the site by Nestle, a developer has now come forward 
with a genuine interest in producing a sensitive scheme based on 
the planning application previously accepted by Committee. Officers 
are working closely with the developer and have been 
[...]

houses, on the site of the previously approved residential 
development, then to be presented to Panning Committee towards 
the end of this year. 

 
Consultation 
 
18 Not applicable as this report is for information only. 
 
Options 
 
19 Not applicable as this report is for information only. 
 
Analysis 
 
20 Not applicable as this report is for information only. 
 
Council Plan 
 
21 The facilitation of the development of these major sites accords with 

the Council’s priorities relating through support for creating jobs and 
growing the economy and protect the environment, which is allowed 
to grow whilst maintaining York’s special qualities. 

 
 
 
 

Page 42



Implications 
 
22 There are no financial, human resources, crime and disorder, 

information technology, property or other implications directly 
associated with this information only report. 

 

Recommendations 

23. That the Committee note the present position in relation to major     
developments and planning applications in the city. 
 
Reason: In order to provide the Committee with a regular update on 
developments in the city. 
 

Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report:   

Jonathan Carr 
Head of Development 
Services and 
Regeneration  
 
Tel No.551303    
 
 

Mike Slater 
Assistant Director  
City Development and Sustainability  
 
 
Report Approved  √     Date 19/09/2014 

                                            Wards Affected: All √ 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 
 
 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

 

   

 

Economic & City Development Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee 

1st October 2014 

 
Report of the Director of City & Environmental Services 
 
An Update Report on Major Transport Initiatives in York  

Summary 
 

1. This report provides Members of the Economic & City Development 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee with an overview and update in relation 
to the major transpor
[...]
tion provision. 

 Clarence Street – road layout changes and associated traffic signal 
priorities 

 Cycle schemes including: University Road cycle lane, Haxby to 
Clifton Moor cycle route and a number of network priority schemes. 

 Safety and Accessibility Schemes – Schemes to address local 
safety, danger reduction and speed management issues. 

 Safe Routes to School Programme – Rolling programme of 
improvements to improve sustainable access to schools. 

 20mph speed limit roll-out 

Page 47



 
11. An overview of progress against significant schemes is contained in 

Annex A. 
 
Consultation 

 
12. Not applicable as this item is for information only 

 
Options 

 
13. Not applicable as this item is for information only 
 
Council Priorities 

 
14. These transport initiatives accord with the Council’s priorities relating in 

particular to Get York Moving, Building Strong Communities and Create 
Jobs & grow the economy. 

 
Implications 

 
15. There are no financial, human resources, crime and disorder, 

information technology, property or other implications directly 
associated with this information only report.  

 
Risk management 

 
16.  Not applicable as this is an item for information only. 
 
Recommendations 

 
17. That the Committee note the present position in relation to major 

transport initiatives in the city. 
 
Reason: In order to provide the Committee with a regular update on 
initiatives in the city. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 48



Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Dave Carter 
Major Capital Programme 
Manager 
Tel: 551414 
 

 Neil Ferris 
Assistant Director Strategic Planning   and 
Transport 
 
 
 

Report 
Approved 

23/9/14  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Wards affected – All 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A – Get York Moving Progress Overview Rating 
 
Abbreviations in this report and its annex 
 
BBAF – Better Bus Area Funding 
CCTV – Closed-Circuit Television 
LSTF– Local Sust
[...]
 strong communities  where 
people from different backgrounds respect each other and get on well 
together,  where people feel safe  and Hate Crime, bullying in schools 
(particularly against  LGB pupils), Anti Social Behaviour, Honour Crime 
and Domestic Violence is tackled effectively and prevented. Improving 
housing conditions and increasing access to affordable housing for the 
elderly, disabled people, those with a mental health condition, Gypsy 
and Traveller Families and young people particularly those leaving care.  
 
 
 

Page 62



 

 

 
 

   

 

Economic and City Development Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
 

1st October 2014 

Report of the Director of City & Environmental Services 
 
2014/15 Finance & Performance Monitor 1 Report 
 

Summary 
 
1. This report provides details of the 2014/15 forecast outturn position 

for both finance and performance in City & Environmental Services 
and Housing Services.   

 
 

 Analysis  
 

 Finance – forecast outturn overview General Fund 
 
2. The current outturn position within the City & Environmental 

Directorate (excluding Highways, Waste & Fleet) is a projected 
overspend of £740k on a total net budget of £3,170k. Economic 
Development has a budget of £799k and is expected to outturn on 
budget.  The Housing General Fund has a budget of £891k and is 
expected to overspend by £19k. Service Plan Variations by service 
plan are shown below: 

 

 Net Projected Variance 
 Budget Outturn  
 £'000 £'000 £'000 

City & Environmental Services    

Strategic Planning & Transport -500 -100 +400 

City Development & Sustainability 393 733 +540 

Director’s Group 3277 3277      0 

Total 3,170 3,910 +740 

    

Economic Development  799 799 0 

    

Housing Services     

Housing General Fund 891 910 +19 

 

Page 63 Agenda Item 9



  Note: ‘+’ indicates an increase in expenditure or shortfall in income 
   ‘-‘ indicates a reduction in expenditure or increase in income 
 

3. Details of the main variations b
[...]
ter CYC Finance and Performance Monitoring Report 
3. Update Report on Bulk Buying of Energy (invite York Community Energy speaker). 
4. Six monthly Update from YorCity Construction. 
5. Economic Dashboard Update 
6. Higher Value Jobs Scrutiny Review Draft Final Report. 
7. Work Plan 2014/2015 

28 January 2015 
@ 5.30pm 

1. Attendance of Cabinet Member for Transport including written report on soft measures 
for transport modal shift and responsible driving, plus on air quality, public transport 
review  

2. Update report on Universal Credit (Pauline Stuchfield) 
3. Economic Dashboard Update 
4. Draft Final Report for Online Business / E-Commerce Scrutiny Review. 
5. Work Plan 2014/2015 

11 March 2015 
@ 5.30pm 

1. Attendance of the Leader of CYC (tbc) 
2. Third Quarter CYC Finance and Performance Monitoring Report 
3. Six monthly Update Report on Major Transport Initiatives 
4. Six monthly Update Report on Major Developments within City of York Council 
5. Services Older People Review Draft Final Report 
6. Draft Work Plan for 2015-2016 

 

P
age 72


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Cabinet Member for Environmental Services, Planning and Sustainability
	5 Draft Framework for York's third Air Quality Action Plan
	6 Six Monthly Update Report on Major Development Schemes in York
	7 Six Monthly Update on Major Transport Initiatives in York
	Annex A

	8 Single Equality Scheme Update and Refresh
	Annex 1

	9 2014/15 Finance and Performance Monitor 1 Report
	10 Work Plan 2014/2015



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economic & City Development Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 1 October 2014 

Present Councillors Semlyen (Chair), Barnes, Burton, 
Cuthbertson, D'Agorne, Riches and Watt 
(Vice-Chair) 

  

 

18. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests they may have in the 
business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

19. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 

23rd July 2014 be approved and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record subject to the 
following amendment: 

 
 Minute item 15 ‘ York Economic Dashboard’, 

1st paragraph, a typo be corrected to state that 
‘York’s current rate of unemployment is 2.2% 
below the national average’. 

 
 On the same minute item, Officers also 

confirmed the Centre for Cities report on 
wages had been circulated to the committee 
via email, as requested. 

 
 

20. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Councils Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
 



21. Cabinet Member for Environmental Services, Planning and 
Sustainability  
 
The Cabinet Member for Environmental Services, Planning and 
Sustainability attended the meeting to give an update on his 
priorities and challenges for the municipal year. 
 
Members queried a number of points including;  

 The housing figures in draft Local Plan 

 If a free circular bus service would be introduced in York 

 The pro-active measures being taken within the Cabinet 
Members portfolio to help York’s economy. 

 The Cabinet Member’s views on fracking 
 
In relation to the question about the number of new houses in 
the draft Local Plan, the Cabinet Member informed the 
Committee that the figure was realistic in relation to Government 
Policy and was necessary in order for the plan to pass the 
inspection stage. 
 
In response to a Member’s question about the possible 
introduction of a free circular bus the Cabinet Member advised 
that while there had been experiments with a circular bus in the 
past, the service had been discontinued due to costs. 
 
In terms of the economy, the Cabinet Member advised that his 
portfolio supported growth in York in a number of ways, 
particularly via planning to give planners confidence to invest in 
York. An ambitious Local Transport Plan was also in place to 
encourage growth. 
 
In relation to the question about fracking, the Cabinet Member 
advised that there is a wider policy debate but more needs to be 
understood about the impact on water supply. In terms of 
licences for fracking, they are Government issued, but Local 
Authorities would have some control through planning 
applications for fracking support facilities. 
 
 
 
Resolved: That Members noted the update report and the 

comments made by the Cabinet Member at 
the meeting. 

 



Reason: So that Members are kept aware of the 
priorities within the Cabinet Member’s 
portfolio. 

 
 

22. Draft Framework for York's third Air Quality Action Plan  
 
Members considered a report which presented to them the draft 
framework for York’s third Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP3). The 
framework would be the main delivery plan for measures in the 
York Low Emission Strategy (LES). The draft framework takes 
into account the findings and recommendations of the York Low 
Emissions Zone (LEZ) study, the York anti-idling study and the 
York electric bus study. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the main points covered by 
the report. Officers were questioned about the areas in which 
progress had been made, in particular the introduction of 
electric vehicle charging points and the ongoing work for further 
charging provision in the city. It was also noted that significant 
progress had been made in electrifying York’s bus fleet. 
 
Discussion took place on the challenges facing the Council in its 
continuing efforts to improve air quality. It was noted that 
funding available to support work on the air quality agenda 
would be dependant on Government Policy and the result of the 
next election would be key going forward in terms of the grants 
available and funding given to Local Authorities. Members also 
commented that the level of support from the public in switching 
to electric vehicles was an issue and marketing work was an 
area which could be improved on, not only by the Council but by 
vehicle manufacturers. 
 
Resolved:  That Members noted the contents of the  

report. 
 
Reason: To keep the Committee informed about 

progress of York’s third Air Quality Action 
Plan. 

 
 
 
 
 



23. Six Monthly Update Report on Major Development Schemes 
in York  
 
Consideration was given to a report which provided Members 
with an overview and update in relation to the major 
development and planning proposals in the city. 
 
The Interim Director for City and Environmental Services was in 
attendance to outline the key points of the report and advised 
that intensive discussions were ongoing for all of the sites listed 
in the report. 
 
Discussion took place regarding the York Central site, in 
particular the issues surrounding access and the proposed 
bridge. Officers advised that the site was of a complicated 
nature of which access was one of the issues. Work is ongoing 
with Network Rail to commence development at the site in 2015. 
 
Members thanked officers for their hard work and progress 
made with all the development sites. 
 
Resolved: That the Committee noted the present position 

in relation to major developments and planning 
applications in the city. 

 
Reason: In order to provide the Committee with a 

regular update on developments in the city. 
 
 

24. Six Monthly Update on Major Transport Initiatives in York  
 
Consideration was given to an update report on major transport 
initiatives in the city currently being progressed. 
 
Members questioned a number of points, in particular the ‘pay 
on exit’ trial at Marygate Car Park. Officers confirmed that the 
trial commenced in July and is currently ongoing. The objective 
of the trial was to establish if car park users stay longer if not 
tied to a return time. The management costs will be worked out 
at the end of the trial to work out viability of ‘pay on exit’ for the 
City car parks. 
 
In response to a Member’s question, it was confirmed that work 
on the Haxby to Clifton Moor cycle route was due to start 
shortly. 



 
 
Resolved: That the committee noted the present position 

in relation to major transport initiatives in the 
city.  

 
Reason: In order to provide the committee with a 

regular update on initiatives in the city. 
 
 
 

25. Single Equality Scheme Update and Refresh  
 
Consideration was given to a report which outlined details of a 
refresh of York’s Equality Scheme. 
 
In terms of the Economic Wellbeing priority, Members made the 
following comments: 

 It is important to facilitate inclusive access into the 
retail/cultural centre of the city.  

 It is important not to neglect work on helping older people 
into employment due to recent focus being on helping the 
young. 

 Priority should be given to helping the Gypsy and 
Travellers access to the labour market. 

 
Officers advised that comments would be taken into account 
and that the next stage of the process would be to look at the 
priorities of the scheme in more detail. 
 
 
Resolved: That Members commented on the draft 

priorities and outcomes as above. 
 
Reason: To help ensure relevant equality issues are 

reflected  
 
    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



26. 2014/15 Finance and Performance Monitor 1 Report  
 
Members considered a report which provided details of the 
2014/15 forecast outturn position for both finance and 
performance in City and Environmental Services and Housing 
Services. 
 
Officers advised that it was still early in the financial year and 
the areas showing an overspend may recover. 
 
Members queried the figures for City Development and 
Sustainability and officers confirmed the variance should be 
+340 and not +540 as stated in the report. 
 
In response to questions regarding low car parking income, 
Officers advised that the figures for first quarter of 2014/15 were 
unusually low and could be down to a number of factors such as 
Haymarket car park being closed and the new Vangarde 
shopping centre opening recently. Officers would continue to 
monitor the figures for the rest of the financial year. 
 
Resolved:  That Members noted the report. 
 
Reason: To update Economic & City Development 

Overview & Scrutiny committee of the latest 
finance and performance position. 

 
 

27. Work Plan 2014/2015  
 
Members considered the Committee’s work plan for the 2014-15 
municipal year. 
 
Members had no additions to the work plan but asked that for 
the next meeting, agenda item number 6 ‘Higher Value Jobs 
Scrutiny Review Draft Report’ be moved higher up the agenda 
to item 2 and agenda item 2 ‘Finance and Performance Monitor’ 
be moved to item 6. 
 
Resolved: That the work plan and verbal updates be 

noted including the following amendment: 
 

 For the meeting on 12th November 2014  
agenda items 2 and 6 are to swap 
places as detailed above. 



 
Reason: To ensure that the Committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Semlyen, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.20 pm]. 


